

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

HATICE CENGIZ, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiff)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-03009
)	
MOHAMMED BIN SALMAN, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**MOTION OF SAUD AL-QAHTANI AND AHMED AL-ASSIRI
TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT AGAINST THEM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. This Court lacks personal jurisdiction over Messrs. Al-Qahtani and Al-Assiri.	5
A. <i>To establish personal jurisdiction, a plaintiff must allege specific acts connecting the defendant with the forum and may not rely on bare allegations or conclusory statements.</i>	5
B. <i>Neither Mr. Al-Qahtani nor Mr. Al-Assiri is alleged to have any suit-related connection with the United States.</i>	7
C. <i>Plaintiffs’ allegations about Mr. Khashoggi’s alleged interactions with Saudi Embassy officials do not give rise to personal jurisdiction.</i>	8
D. <i>The personal connections of Mr. Khashoggi and the Plaintiffs to the United States do not result in personal jurisdiction over Messrs. Al-Qahtani and Al-Assiri.</i>	9
E. <i>The Complaint’s conclusory claim that the purported conduct was “directed and aimed at the United States” fails to establish personal jurisdiction over Messrs. Al-Qahtani and Al-Assiri.</i>	9
F. <i>Asserting jurisdiction over the Messrs. Al-Qahtani and Al-Assiri would offend notions of fair play and substantial justice.</i>	11
G. <i>Plaintiffs fail to show pendent personal jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ non statutory claims.</i>	12
II. The Act of State Doctrine bars Plaintiffs’ claims.	13
III. Saudi Arabia is an indispensable party that cannot be joined because it is immune from suit.	13
IV. Plaintiff Cengiz fails to establish jurisdiction or state a cause of action under the Alien Tort Statute.	13
A. <i>Plaintiff Cengiz is not an appropriate plaintiff to bring suit.</i>	14
B. <i>Plaintiffs’ claims are impermissibly extraterritorial.</i>	14
C. <i>Claims based on secondary liability under the ATS should not be permitted and, in any event, Plaintiffs’ secondary liability allegations do not sufficiently touch and concern the United States so as to displace the presumption against extraterritoriality, and they are not plausibly pled.</i>	15
V. Plaintiff Cengiz is not the appropriate plaintiff under the TVPA; she has failed to state a claim; and secondary liability is not a cognizable claim under the TVPA	17
VI. If the Court were to find it has personal and subject matter jurisdiction, the Complaint’s federal claims should be dismissed because they are based on conclusory allegations.	18
A. <i>The Complaint fails to allege the elements of a conspiracy claim against Mr. Al-Qahtani.</i>	19
B. <i>The Complaint fails to allege the elements of aiding and abetting against Mr. Al-Qahtani.</i>	21
C. <i>The Complaint fails to allege any facts from which Mr. Al-Assiri could be found secondarily liable for the conduct of others.</i>	22
VII. If the Court dismisses the ATS and TVPA claims, the Court lacks jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ non-federal claims.	22

VIII. If the Court were to exercise jurisdiction over non-federal claims, they should be dismissed because each fails as a matter of law.....	23
A. <i>The Complaint’s Tortious Interference of Contract claim fails as a matter of law.</i>	23
B. <i>The Complaint’s wrongful death claim fails as a matter of law.</i>	25
C. <i>The Complaint’s intentional infliction of emotional distress claim fails as a matter of law.</i>	25
D. <i>The Complaint’s loss of consortium fails as a matter of law.</i>	25
E. <i>The Complaint’s seventh claim, loss of society, fails as a matter of law.</i>	25
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Acosta Orellana v. CropLife Int’l</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2010).....	20
<i>Adbikari v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Agee v. Sebelius</i> , 668 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....	5
<i>ALS Scan, Inc. v. Dig. Serv. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 293 F.3d 707 (4th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>In re Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust Litig.</i> , 90 F. Supp. 3d 219 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	7
<i>Amidax Trading Grp. v. S.W.I.F.T. SCRL</i> , 671 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	18
<i>Associated Producers, LTD v. Vanderbilt Univ.</i> , 76 F. Supp. 3d 154 (D.D.C. 2014).....	8
<i>Atkins v. Fischer</i> , 232 F.R.D. 116 (D.D.C. 2005).....	20
<i>Atlantigas Corp. v. Nisource, Inc.</i> , 290 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2003).....	5, 7
<i>Bastin v. Fannie Mae</i> , 104 F.3d 1392 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Beanal v. Freeport-McMoran, Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	18

Bell v. Ivory,
 966 F. Supp. 23 (D.D.C. 1997), aff'd, 1998 WL 388499 (D.C. Cir. May 13, 1998),
 rev'd on other grounds and remanded, 850 F.3d 461 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....24

Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios,
 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005)19

Calder v. Jones,
 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....10

Carefirst of Md., Inc. v. Carefirst Pregnancy Ctrs., Inc.,
 334 F.3d 390 (4th Cir. 2003).....6

Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.,
 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....17

Cockrum v. Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.,
 319 F. Supp. 3d 158 (D.D.C. 2018).....8

Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.,
 403 F. Supp. 2d 1019 (W.D. Wash. 2005) aff'd, 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007)18

District of Columbia v. Precision Contracting Sols., LP, No. 2019 CA 005047 B, 2020 D.C.
 Super. LEXIS 31 (June 25, 2020)23

Doe v. Buratai,
 318 F. Supp. 3d 218 (D.D.C. 2018).....11

Doe v. Buratai,
 792 F. App'x 6 (D.C. Cir. 2019)11

Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
 2015 WL 5042118 (D.D.C. July 6, 2015) (*Exxon III*)21

Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011)(*Exxon II*) 15, 18, 21

Duarte v. Nolan,
 190 F. Supp. 3d 8 (D.D.C. 2016)7

EIG Energy Fund XIV, L.P. v. Petróleo Brasileiro S.A.,
 246 F. Supp. 3d 52 (D.D.C. 2017) 23, 24

FC Inv. Grp. LC v. IFX Mkts., Ltd.,
 529 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....6

First Chicago Int'l v. United Exch. Co., Ltd.,
 836 F.2d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....8

Gregory v. Mihaylov,
 No. 1:12-CV-2266-TWT, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1251 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 4, 2013)..... 5

Halberstam v. Welch,
 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 19, 21

Indem. Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. K-Line Am., Inc.,
 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43567 (S.D.N.Y. June 13, 2007) 5

In re Investment Tech. Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 251 F. Supp. 3d 596 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....20

Jara v. Núñez,
 878 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2018) 15

Jaramillo v. Naranjo,
 No. 10-21951-CIV, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138887 (S.D. Fla. Sep. 30, 2014) 15

Jazini by Jazini v. Nissan Motor Co.,
 148 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 6

Kareem v. Haspel,
 986 F.3d 859 (D.C. Cir. 2021)24

Khatib v. All. Bankshares Corp.,
 846 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2012) 8

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petro. Co.,
 569 U.S. 108 (2013)..... 14

Estate of Klieman v. Palestinian Auth.,
 923 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 11

Livnat v. Palestinian Auth.,
 851 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 11

Manouchebr Mohammadi v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
 947 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2013), aff'd, No. 18-7170, 2019 WL 668339 (D.C.
 Cir. Feb. 15, 2019)..... 11

Marsoun v. United States,
 525 F. Supp. 2d 206 (D.D.C. 2007) 5

Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.,
 759 F. Supp. 2d 297 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 18

Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.,
 770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014) 16

Morrison v. National Australia Bank,
561 U.S. 247 (2010)..... 14

Mwani v. bin Laden, 417 F.3d 1 (D.C.Cir.2005)..... 5

Nanko Shipping, USA v. Alcoa, Inc.,
107 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 24

Nat’l Resident Matching Program v. Elec. Residency LLC,
720 F. Supp. 2d 92 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 5

Nikebin v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
471 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 11

Nyambael v. AlliedBarton Sec. Servs.,
LLC, 153 F. Supp. 3d 309 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 24

Ofisi v. BNP Paribas, S.A.,
2018 WL 396234 (D.D.C. Jan. 11, 2018)..... 7, 22

Ofisi v. BNP Paribas, S.A.,
278 F. Supp. 3d 84 (D.D.C. 2017), vacated in part on other grounds, 285 F.
Supp. 3d 240 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 21, 22

Owens v. BNP Paribas, S.A.,
897 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 17, 18

Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya,
294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 11

RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community,
579 U.S. 325 (2016)..... 1, 16

Shatsky v. PLO,
955 F.3d 1016 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 11

Sikhs for Justice v. Nath,
893 F. Supp. 2d 598 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 17

Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.,
578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009), *abrogated on other grounds by Mohamad v. Palestinian
Authority*, 566 U.S. 449 (2012) 19

Snow v. DirecTV,
450 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2006) 5

Tolton v. Day,
Civil Action No. 19-945 (RDM), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87793 (D.D.C. May 19,
2020)..... 18

United States v. La Jeune Eugenie,
26 F. Cas. 832 (CC. Mass. 1822) 14

Walden v. Fiore,
571 U.S. 277 (2014)..... 6, 9, 10

Walker v. S.W.I.F.T. SCRL,
517 F. Supp. 2d 801 (E.D. Va. 2007) 20

Warfaa v. Ali,
33 F. Supp. 3d 653 (E.D. Va. July 9, 2014) 14

Weishapl v. Sowers,
771 A.2d 1014 (D.C. 2001)..... 23

Weisskopf v. United Jewish Appeal-Fed’n of Jewish Philanthropies of N.Y., Inc.,
889 F. Supp. 2d 912 (S.D. Tex. 2012) 18

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1350.....4, 18

28 U.S.C. § 1367..... 4

Torture Victims Protection Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note 4

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 4(k)(2)4, 23

How the Man Behind Khashoggi Murder Ran the Killing Via Skype, Reuters (Oct. 22, 2018) 3

Souad Mekhennet & Greg Miller, *Jamal Khashoggi’s Final Months as an Exile in the Long Shadow of Saudi Arabia*, Wash. Post (Dec. 22, 2018) 2
